the Governor of Louisiana and the Mayor of New Orleans through a series of proclamations and orders
limited gatherings of various types and placed restrictions on commercial business activities, which
ultimately culminated in the issuance of a “Stay at Home Mandate” for Orleans Parish by the Mayor on
March 20, 2020, and by the Governor on March 22, 2020.   Actions taken around the world to help mitigate
the spread of the coronavirus include restrictions on travel, and quarantines in certain areas, and forced
closures for certain types of public places and businesses.  The coronavirus and actions taken to mitigate
it have had and are expected to continue to have an adverse impact on the economies and financial markets
in the local area and around the world.

13. Prior Period Adjustment

The District identified adjustments to pension liability related to its participation in the New Orleans
Employee Retirement System that should have been recorded to correct an error which affected prior year
financial statements. The impact on the pension liability and related accounts of the District as of
December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Description As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Deferred Outflows $   11,455,135  $   4,126,861  $   15,581,996
Deferred Inflows $   (1,968,214) $   (1,137,576) $   (3,105,790)
Net Pension Liability $   (17,577,912) $   3,316,590  $   (14,261,322)
Net Loss, Pension Expense $   4,476,961  $   (10,232) $   4,466,729
Net Position, Beginning $   (14,138,077) $   (6,295,645) $   (20,433,722)
Net Position, Ending $   (9,661,116)  $   (6,305,877)  $   (15,966,993)

14. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were available
to be issued December 28, 2021 and determined the no matters occurring subsequent to December 31,
2020 require disclosure.   No subsequent events occurring after this date have been evaluated for inclusion
in these financial statements.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedule I

Fiscal Year

Contractually
Required

Contribution

Contribution in